

16-0250-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PENSION FUNDS,

Plaintiff,

ARKANSAS TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP, ILENE RICHMAN,
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, PABLO ELIZONDO, HOWARD
SORKIN, Individually & on behalf of all others similarly situated, TIKVA BOCHNER,
EHSAN AFSHANI, LOUIS GOLD, THOMAS DRAFT, Individually & on behalf of all others
similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' APPEAL SEEKING REVERSAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(F)

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK MASTER FILE NO. 1:10 CIV. 03461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
Kate Comerford Todd
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP
Lewis J. Liman
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 225-2000
Facsimile: (212) 225-3999

May 4, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[continuation from cover page]

— v. —

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN, DAVID A. VINIAR, GARY D.
COHN,

Defendants-Appellants,

SARAH E. SMITH,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO HALLIBURTON II.....6

II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 301 IN ALLOCATING THE BURDEN OF PROOF13

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION THREATENS TO INCREASE ABUSIVE SECURITIES CLASS ACTION LITIGATION AND HARM U.S. BUSINESS16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	2, 4, 8, 16
<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17
<u>Basic v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) (White, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part) ...	13
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</u> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	2, 4, 17
<u>City of Pontiac Policemen’s and Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</u> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	4, 9-10
<u>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	4, 8
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</u> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	17-18
<u>Dura Pharm. Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	<u>passim</u>
<u>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</u> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<u>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</u> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	17

<u>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</u> , No. 14-3178, 2016 WL 1425807 (8th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016).....	15
<u>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</u> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<u>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</u> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	17
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</u> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2
<u>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</u> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<u>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	17
<u>Ruggiero v. Krzeminski</u> , 928 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<u>Sinatra v. Heckler</u> , 566 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	14
<u>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	13
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	2, 8
<u>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</u> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<u>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</u> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	15
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</u> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	3, 4

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 18
Fed. R. Evid. 301 13

Other Authorities

Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, *Weinstein’s Federal Evidence* §
301.02..... 7, 13-14
